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BEFORE !BEPUSLIC U'!ILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAlE ,OF CALIFORNIA " 

Investiga~io~ on the Commi$sionrs ) 
own tlotion into the operations, ) 
rat~s~ ch3rgCS~ ~d'practices of' ) 
w. R. TO!1S0N, <loing business, as ~ 
SF:::riflJ ~ BUS LnES and, ) 
TRAVEL. TOUR CLeo ' 

Case No o 7875, 

Francis 'tV;.. Halley, for respond~t. 
McCutChen, Doyle, Brown, Trautman and Enereen, 

by era!! McAtee, for Greyhound Lines, ItlC'.; 
A. B. len, fOr Allen Transportation 
Coop any , in~c%cstcd parties,. ' 

John eft Gilman., for the Co1llm1ssion staff. 

OF' IN! Q,N 
.,... --- --- - ~. -, ---

f 

This investigation, ~~S' inst:l.tut:ed on Ap~l'14:,), 1964 on 

the Comission r s own motion for thc'pu~osc': ofdctermining.w~ctl'1er 
respondent has violated, Section 1031 of the:Publ:r.e'tit:llitie~,COde: 

, , 

by o~rati:lg. as a passenger stage corporation as defiDedby' 
., '. . . 

Section 226 of s~id Code without 3', certificate of pub~(!' ,c~nven­
ience and necessity; wbetberrespondent hasvio'lated' Secti.o'n 5371. 

of the Public' Utilities CO<1ebyoperatinga~a, chartcr-~rty-
, , , 

c3:rier ofpassenge:rs as defined by Section 5360' of,saicr Code ' 

without a charter ... party carr.ter !=IcXmit;: an&wbetbcr,re~p~c1.ent 

has violated Section 5401 of t~epUblic Utilities COde,b~,~Cting 
<3S a broker and contracting to cbarge on an incn:"lid'Ua!'-farc, ',,-

- • , .. , I". I,. c,", .,' 

basis for transportation to be' £urn1sbed b,. .:l'cba=:ter":'"arty ,: 
".' '. - ' , .. ".." ' 

carrier. 
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?.lblic bearlngs were' held in MocestobeforeEx(]miner 

Fr:lscr on September 1 :Jtld 2, 1961:.~ The !l3tter was' s.ubtnitted: ou' " . . " ~ 

December 16 ~ 1964, 3fter opening and closing br:i:efs',were:'~ filed by , 
, 'L.. ,+ .' • 

tb¢ Coll:lCission staff, Greyhound Lines, Inc. ~ and: the: :respoX:.dellt~ 
. . . . 

The facts are not in dispute and may be s~rized as 

fo~lows: Respondcn:t operated fro'Q. April through, Dece-cl)er 1963 as : 
, " , I 

Skyw~y Charter Bus Lines. During this,per:todbe advertised fffree: ' 

trips to Lake T3b.oe" :tn Modesto newspapers., the telephone directory 
,- .. , .," 

.'l:ld by la:ge signs placed in restau±ants; and hotels. Readers were 
• ' '.! 

. . . . 

a<.tvised totelepbone a given number for : further :tn£omati6n~ Those 

who· called the nu:cber were tOldwbere tbebu$ load'ed (Olsually in. ' 

front of a well-~own botel) and the'date:"time ofdepar:eu:::ea:lc " 
". . . " 

destination of the next bus seheduled to ,leave·.; Buses, owe'd by , 

respondent and labeled as: "Skywaysu carried p3.sseD.ge~S: ot1::,regularly 

scheduled'tours fro'Q designated pickup points. 1nthe Moceito:area 
, "',' . 

to- South Shore and Cl:ystal, Bay at Lake-''raboe~ The passengers 
, _ r., " '. 

de-bussed in a parking lot. or at the edge 0'£ tbehighwriy ': on' the. 
" '. '. 

califomia side of the Nevada State Line. 'A'~on-t:rae:t·placed :in " 

evi~ce (Exh~bit No-. 6) indicates that the passengers tb~~ either 
I ' .' o. 

wslked or were transported to a nearby 'gambling Ci1si~o'~hi~b ::pa:td. ' 
• • • I . . . • . 

the respondent either $7' or $C per passenger, with, tb~ s~ile~' $Unl , 
. 'r,., , 

" 

being paid for weck-end aCliverics. !be- passenger~ werenotebargec! ' 

for the transportation furnished by :::c-spond'ent. 

Du..-ing January of ,196[:· a Cotrlrili s's ion , representatiye tcle­

pboned the respondent to advise that' respondent's' Sl~ay' Charter 

Bus Lines appeared to be' operating as apassengerstagccorpo,~~tion 
without the cer--i.£!cate of pub-lie convenience and neces.s.ity· 

. . .' 

requircd'bySection 1031 of tbePubl~c, Ut11it:l.es.'Code~·· Res:p~ndent 

" "' •• ' I 

" ,I 

"'.' 
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replied tb.:lt a travel tour club w.as being.orgati:tz~d;whiCbw()uld;bc·· 
. , .'. ,-:, 

execpt from regulation as a private elub~ Responc1ent'later wrote;' 

03 letter to the Comc1ssion~ dated Jsnua~ lS,l9G~.<.Exhibit N~ .. 2), 

which Cllclosed a club membership carel (Exhib:t'tNo· .. 3}>.l club 

information bulletin (Exhibit No·. 4)' and e blank applic3tion . for· '. 

~rsbip (Exhibit No.5)'" Wbi6b provides tha~ "upon s:r:~.the 
applicant becomes .0 member of the club. 

!he record shows tb<'lt . those who: sign the applications 

for membership receive a' numbered x::1embcrshipcard byma:tl: along., 

with an iufomation sheeto Anyonewhobo.'l::ds a bus::wltbout··.·~ 
. . 

membersbip card is furnished with .\l me~bersbip·. appli'c~tion which:' 
.. 

is signed and rct~-ucd to: the driver. ' The signcr~is theu·treated 

as a T:lex:bc:: ~d receives his membership card later •. Appa.rcntly. 

evc%)"one who applies. is accepted as a t:.cr.lber; tbe:c' are'uo:; 

initiation fees and no club dues, no- club officers: bavec .. ,jer been: 

elec~d and no club tlCetings. have ever been :scheduled. Va=ious 

club correspondence and imormation bulletius identify the , 

respo:ldeut as. the former owner· of Skyway Ch~rt~r BusL~ne$.:nd 

-=1':e orgamzer, president and tour director of theT~r.:lvel 'rour 

Clab. Several"witnesscs testified . that the secretary-treasurer 

of tbe club is the 'to.~fe of the :r:es'Oondcnt. A' club inforinaiion" . . . 

hulletin (Exhibit No. IO) lists N. O. (N:i.<?k)~Jb.:Ltc .. astheV"1.ec i 

, .. , " 

"resident • .. 
l'be method of advertisiD.g, (Exhibits Nos. 10. and 19) and 

se:vice provided by ehe Travel Tour Clut>: is csseutic1:1y ·tbes.amc 

3S that previously described for SltYway Charter:·Bl:s . L:tnes.~ An 

inforcation le-~ter dated J.:Juuary 21~ 1964 (Exhibit: NO$ 13) 
.. " 

advertises five - free - scheduled ·trips toTahoe,ever:r'",=e~!~7 

... 
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lC.::1ving on Tuesday ;t Thursday, Frlday ~ Satuidayand Sunday 1'1 !he 

fi%st infol:I:l3tion bulletin of the club (Exhibi~ NO.9),' d3~ed' ' 
"' , 

August 1961:.) advised the t:l.ecLbers that fr~etrips to the T.:lbea ~rea ' 

leave Modesto ~'t 8:30 p.m.. on Friday .snd Saturday 3nd .!l't 8:~O a.m. 

on Tuesd.lY;t thurs~ and S\.Ulday. Other ,pl.cl~ points: are "identified' 

in Atwater) turlock, Manteca and ,Lodi. the, 'bullet'iIi state's' that,' 
", I 

trD.vel tour trips ar~ for the, whole family, 'although only adalts 

can go: to Tahoe. beeausc tbce3sinos admit only adults~ 
, ' 

'!wo witnesses employed by Greyhound testifie4.'as follows,: 

SkywOlY Charter buses, were ,obse:cved,disebarg:Lng. passenge:rs in the­

Tahoe area as late as February B:, 1964' and pos~ibly after ,this. ' 
, , 

d:lte; the Slcyway buses were fitted: about this' t"Lme' with· labels 

which identified them as Travel Tour bUses; pessengers were; 

observed walldng from buses parl~ed on the· califo~a:sid~:1 of'the 
• "1, ' 

State l.ine to a casino located in, Nevada; the d.rl.vl2rof: the: bus 

was observed walking with the: p:as~engers and on: one~ccasi6n was 
" 

observed in tb,c act of h1.indins what appeared to be' a passenger 
• I, • ' . .' ,. .' 

list to the cashier of, the' casino; Travel Tour' buses, were" !-requently . 
, " 

observed (on ~ average of t~ree:' a week)' in Tahoe:' dm::tng, the, sbort 
. • • <" "L' ", 

two and three day visits' the . 'Witnesses. make- to' '!'aboe every week~' 
, ~" " ' "'~". ',' . "I '". 

On April 30, 1964 it was noted that ,the' license.plates>on the . , 
, I j.. I 

buses were changed from.:tbe:coimercial plates to- three '.letters' 

followed by tbiee numbers"which ,is the, typeofplate~ issued to 

a privately owned vehicle. 

'Ib.e respondent <lid'l1ot testify. Several witnesses 

presented by the responacnttes t:!. fie d' . tl'lst'· trips of 'tb~' 'rr.3ve'1' 

Tour Club have been maaeto Disneyland and th3t~ at . least one trip 
..:, • ," ,r I'.; "'"', " 

was l:l.ade to a major league baseball, game in ~n .. Fran~::tsco~ One, .. 
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" ~ . 

. ' 
witness stated he was. planning on scheduling future, c1ubmeet1ngs~ . 

o~ barbecues at his ranch. The witnesses testified that otberttips 

for club tlet:lbers are iu the plarmill$ stage ,(Exhibitsl'Tos. 14;, 15, ,'and 

16) and will be scheduled'in the near future if sufficient people 

a~e interested. Several stated that on tripstothe'Tahoe' srcathe 

drivers Will stop wherever the passengers'prefer for lunch.3nd'rcst 

stops .:Iud will occ~sionelly vtJry the route !f requestec1by the' .. 

passengers. It was uoted that the bus, Oxivers a.e' all paid .bythe, 

Travel Tour Club. 

'!be Commission' staff and v1estern Greyhound Lines~rgued 

that tberespondent and the Travel Tour Club· were operating unlaw­

fully as passenger stage corporations without the. rcqui:cd authority. 

Respondent argued that tbe~ Travel 'tour Club is not subject t~' 
. " " '. . 

Co'll'l.tD.ission regulation sinceit,:'s a private club wboscfacilities 
.' ,', '." 

can be used only by the tlembers~ ·.on Oetober2';, 196L:. the-staff and. 

vlestern Greyhound Lines filed a request to set ~side ,:tbe:s.ubm:Lssion; 

:lnc1 to b~ve a subpoena issuod to require the respondent; to t~s.t:tfy . 

and to' br..ng ~lth him all corpor3t~ records of the :Travel Tou~ Club> 

Ine. Neitbcl; 'V't. R. Tomson,. Skyway Charter Bus Lines' nor '!~avel 
. " 

Tour Club hold ~ny oparating authority; from the' ~b!i~Ut:r.l!ti.es 
t . 

COlmllission. 

't-Jbere .-:l club, ad.vertises and. offers. free membership,to 311 

who apply and is organized for the principai purpose of providing ;' 

regularly scheduled i::r ansportation for its members, With: the bus 

::ares paid either by the riders or by sor:o organ!za'tion to whom 
" . 

'the ?'::5:scns~:s a=c delivered, it, is subject to regul~tion by.th1s 

Co'Cmission ZI'1lo. eta~~di..::e. t::?OT.t. the £.:l~1:S 'Qust ?O$~t;,ss·c:Ltbcr· a 
! 

:0 prov:Loe eb.;lrter-party service', or', both .. 
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.. c. 7875 <is. . ... , 

Based upon the rec?rd the Comtl!..ssion makes- the fo11~w:rng, 
findings of fact:, 

1. Responden-t "-11. R.. Tomson operated a's an individual~ doing' .. 

business as Skyway Charter Bus Lines, from April through December 

of 1963 .3nd dm:1ng'tbe early part of 1964. 

2. The oper~tion consisted of a round':'trip bus s~bedule 

operating on ;:J timetable five days of the week, be,tween· the ~rodesto­

!-!antcca-Lodi Zlrea and two places on the' Califo:rn1a s1deof the" 

California-Nev~Qa State Line at take Tahoe~ 

3. Everyone who applied, was allowed to take the trip to, 

Tahoe if there w.os room on the bus and the applicant was over' 

twenty-one years of ZIge-. 

4. Individual fares were charged to and pa:ldby the Nevada' 

g~l1ng. casinos' to whom tb~ passengcrswerc' delivered. 

5. Skyway' Charter Bus Lines was advertised extensively in 

1oc~1 ;uewspapers,~ telephone dircctor:E.es',and 'by signs.',place,din, 

hotels, and restaurants .. 

6. Only passengers over twenty-one years of age- were ,.driven 

to the Tahoe area and they traveled free. 

7. The Travel Tour Club was incorporoted by the' re$pond~t 
", 

'VI. R. Tomson and st:=l:rtcd operating. in January or February', of , 1964. 

s. The Tr~vel Tour Club provides the ,same service over the' 

sace . routes and between the S<l::e po:tnts as. Skyw.-:lY Charter :B~s Lines. 
'.I' 

9. Everyone is eligible ,for TIletlber~hiJ? in the Tr~elTour 

Club although trips to the- Tahoe a-rea are proVided. only for' ~embcrs , " 

over twenty-one years of age. 'All who, apply become .members as soon 

3S the tJpplic3tion for membership is signed. 

10. The club- was organized and incorporated as . a priv£lte" 

club for the prinCipal purpose of prov:Ld12:lga trave1se:rv:i:ceto:,·' 
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casinos. / 
..... ~' ... 

. . 
. , , 

'. . 

Taboe~ with the passenger fares to.be paid by the Nevada gambling 

11. Tbe club has no does or fee,s, bolds no meetings, bas no 

elected officers;J has never issued a f:tnanc1al:statement or status 

report to its members and is managed l.Iud controlled by tbe ~ 

respondent and bis wife, who are the only club· officers known to 

the ~berswbotestified. 

12. At least one trip to Disneyland and another to a major 

league baseball game in San Francisco were scbeduledby the' Travel .. 

Tour Club and future trips to these and otberareas are planned if' 

sufficient people are inte1:ested. Iudividual fares' are charged": 

the passengers on these trips~ 

Oper3~:~ ::~;.~:.T:~c::::~r::le::~~::b::::el· {. 
Tour Club- was organized as a nonprofit private social elub-!t docS. 

not;J ~$ $uch;J become exeopt from Comm1ss1on regulaeion. 

14. R.espondent W. R. Tomson is. the owner, operator, I:lanager 

and controller of the Travel Tour Cluo and the latter;, although 

apparently incorporated, should be disregarded asaseparate 

, .. entity. 

15. !'he petition of the staff and Greyhound Lines~ Inc. for 

.on order setting <lside submission and for tbe!ssuance ofsubpoe:nas 

should be denied. 

Based. on 'the foregoing; findings~ the corom:tsslon concludes:: 

that: .'. 

1. W. R. Tomson, doing business, as Skyway Charter', Bus Lines 

.and also operating under the. name "Travel' Tour Club", has 
. " . 

operated as a passenger stage corporation w1thinthe: 'Qeaning. of 
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section 1035 of the Public Utilities Code and tberebyhas,violated 
- ' 

Section 1031 of s.::id Code, which requires that a certificate of 

public convenience and necessi tybc obt.::tined' frotil this ',Comci.ssiou' . 

before operation is comcenced. 

2. So1:l~ of the operations of W. R. Tomson are those' of a 

passenger stage 'corporation, while others-are those of ~r char.ter­

parcy carrier of passC!l8crs. 

o RD E.R -- "-,- -..-. 

I IT IS ORDERED tb.:lt: IJ 
I 

1.' W. R. TotlSon sball cease and desist frotloperating.' as a ' j 

p.::tssengcr stage corporation' as defined bySecti~ri 2266f the Public' . 

Utilities Code, unless. .:Iud until,be first obta:tns from, this 'Cotcmis- ' 

sion .:l certificate of public convenience andnece~sity authorizing. , ' 

such operations as required by Section 1031 of' tbe'l~ubl:[c 'Ut:[l:[ti~:S, 

Code. 

2. W. R.. !otilSon shall cease and desist from operating'.!lSi a' 
. " \~, . I 

charter-pm:'ty carrier of passengers as defined by Section 5360: -~of . 
the Public Utilities. Coc1e, ···unless and"until· he first obtains- from 

this Cor:cission a permit authorizing such operations as required'. 

by Section 5371 of the Puolic Utilities Code~ 

The Secretery of the Coa:n.ssion is dircctedtoe~use 

personal service of this order' to. be 'tiade· upon~'l. R..Tomson o 

The effective date of' this order, shall be twentY days after the ' . 

comple~on of such serv1ce. 

Dated at ___ IoO.I~jl ... n .... Frj: ......... ··""'"noool.:·~;:::::C):::O:;"" __ , C.ol:Lfornia, '. this 

day of ___ ....;M~A.;..Y_ .. __ _ 
..... , .. '.",. 

i 
I ' 
I , 


